An Act to confirm certain Sales and Assurances made by the Executors and Trustees of the Will and Codicil of James Macaulay, deceased, and the partition, division, and appropriation made by the said Executors and Trustees, and others, parties to a certain Indenture bearing date the tenth day of July, in the year of our Lord, one thousand, eight hundred and thirty.

HEREAS the Honorable James B. Macaulay, of the City of Toronto, Preamble Esquire: Peter Dietil of the same place E Esquire; Peter Dictil, of the same place, Esquire, and Ann, his wife; John Crookshank, of the City of Kingston, Esquire, and Sarah Hayter, his wife; John Beverley Robinson, of the City of Toronto, Esquire, and 5 Mary Jane, his wife; John H. Gamble, of the Township of Vaughan, Esquire; Ann B. Gamble, of the same place, Spinster; Thomas Ross, of the City of Toronto, Esquire, and Maria S., his wife; Matthew Vankoughnet, of the City of Toronto, Esquire, and Elizabeth H., his wife; George H. Boyd, of the City of Toronto, Esquire, and Mary Shivers, his wife; William 10 Grey, of the Township of Vaughan, Esquire, and Elizabeth, his wife; Ann Geo. Macaulay, of Rede-Court, in the Parish of Strood, in England, Widow; A. Jesse Macaulay, of the same place, Spinster; Sarah S. Macaulay, of the same place, Spinster, and J. Jeremy Macaulay, of the same place, Esquire, have presented their Petition, stating in substance (amongst other 15 things), That James Macaulay, in his lifetime of the Township of York, (now part of the City of Toronto), Esquire, deceased, was seized in fee of certain real estate, in Upper Canada, including the front halves of Park Lots Nos. nine and ten, in the first Concession from the Bay, in the Township of York, containing about one hundred acres of land, and now composing a portion 20 of the Ward of St. John, in the City of Toronto aforesaid; that the said James Macaulay, deceased, was first married to Elizabeth Tuck Hayter, who died in the year one thousand, eight hundred and nine, leaving issue of their marriage four sons and four daughters her surviving, named respectively, John Simcoe, James Buchanan, George, Elizabeth, Mary, Allan, 25 Ann, and Sarah; that the said James Macaulay, deceased, was afterwards married to Rachel Crookshank, but had no issue of such second marriage; that the said James Macaulay, at the time of his said second marriage, and until the time of his death, resided upon the aforesaid front half of Park Lot number nine, and after such second marriage, caused the front 30 parts of the said Lots numbers nine and ten to be surveyed and laid off in building lots with allowance for streets, being the whole width of the said Lots fronting upon Queen Street (formerly called Lot Street) about twenty chains, by six chains in depth, and containing about twelve acres of land, and to which tract be gave the name of "Teraulay:" That the said James